CHAPTER 160.

EXPENSES OF STATE ARCHITECT.

S. F. 345.

AN ACT to amend section twenty-three [23] of chapter one hundred eighteen [118] of the Acts of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly, providing for the payment of expenses of the state architect.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION I. Traveling expenses—assistant draftsmen. That section twenty-three of chapter one hundred eighteen of the acts of the Twenty-seventh General Assembly is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

"The state architect shall be entitled to receive in addition to the compensation for his services fixed by the board, his necessary traveling expenses within the state when engaged in official business, and the board may allow him compensation for assistant draftsmen for services performed for the state when, in the opinion of the board, such services are necessary, provided, however, that the total amount allowed for traveling expenses and draftsmen shall not exceed two thousand dollars in any biennial period."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 12, 1902.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Des Moines Leader, April 16, 1902, and in the Iowa State Register, April 18, 1902.

W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 161.

DISBURSEMENT OF TAX MONEY LEVIED AND COLLECTED FOR WATER WORKS.

S. F. 340.

AN ACT to amend section two (2), of chapter twenty-five (25), of the acts of the Twenty-eighth General Assembly, relating to disbursement of tax money levied and collected for and on account of water works.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION I. Water works fund. That section two (2), of chapter twenty-five (25), of the acts of the Twenty-eighth (28) General Assembly, relating to the disbursement of tax money levied and collected for and on account of water works, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out, in the seventh (7) line of said section after the words "city treasurer" the words "from the county treasurer", and insert in lieu thereof the words "from any source".

SEC. 2. Special charter cities. That the provisions of said section, so amended, shall be applicable to cities under special charters.

SEC. 3. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 10, 1902.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 11, 1902.

W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.